MALACANANG

Manila

PROCLAMATION NO. 412

PMS LIBRARY

BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES

MEN Q638

DECLARING THE HINULUGAN TAKTAK NATIONAL PARK SITUATED IN
THE MUNICIPALITY OF ANTIPOLO, PROVINCE OF RIZAL AS A
PROTECTED AREA PURSUANT TO REPUBLIC ACT 7586 (NIPAS ACT
OF 1992) AND SHALL BE KNOWN AS HINULUGANG TAKTAK
PROTECTED LANDSCAPE :

Upon recommendation of the Secretary of Environment and Natural Resources
and pursuant to the powers vested upon me by law, I, JOSEPH EJERCITO
ESTRADA, President of the Philippines, do hereby set aside and declare Hinulugang
Taktak National Park consisting of a parcel of land situated in the City of Antipolo,
Province of Rizal as Protected Area under the category of a Protected Landscape,

subject to private rights if any, as described in DENR NIPAS Map RO4-A-6.

The Hinulugang Taktak Protected Landscape begins at point marked “1” on the
plan, being N 44 degrees 41°’E, 1089.15 from B.L.L.M. 1, map of Antipolo, Rizal,

Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence

Thence

S 76 degre.s 02°E
S 76 degrees 03’E
S 63 degrees 00°'W
S 70 degrees 00°'W
S 88 degrees 09°W
N 89 degrees 33°’W
N 89 degrees 00°'W
N 87 degrees 33’W
N 88 degrees 20°'W
N 68 degrees 55'W
N 54 degrees 59°W
N 37 degrees 38'W
N 84 degrees 20°'W
N 37 degrees 40°'W
N 54 degrees 20’E
S 34 degrees 32°E
S 54 degrees 28’E
S 76 degrees 04’E
S 72 degrees 21’E

6.50
24.60
41.10
14.9
15.70
25.10
92.60
25.10
53.80
12.40
79.10

108.00

9.00
63.40
68.30
81.40

109.60
129.30
111.60

S 88B8BBB8B888888888888SH5

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
fo
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to

point
point
point
point
point
point
point
point
point
point
point
point
point
point
point
point
point
point
point

B W N

D00 ~1 v L

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
1

point of beginning. Containing an approximate area of three and 20/100 (3. 20) hectares,

more or less, subject to actual ground survey.

[

Hininm

A/ PJEE Hologram 421 577




1~J

This area shall be under the administrative jurisdiction of the Departmént of
Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) through the Protected Areas and Wildlife
Bureau and shall be administered in accordance with the provisions of the NIPAS Act of
1992.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of
the Republic of the Philippines to be affixed.

Done in the City of Manila, this ]Zﬁ day of Nﬂ\kﬂ.&"ﬁ/, in the year of Our Lord,

two thousand.
e Iﬁz

By the President:
PMS LIBRARY!
RONALDO B. ZAMORA .
Executive Secretary Received
nov 21200
Date

-JL

% b HTA R AR - Y

M.

JEE Hologram #2157 8

PMS LIBRARY BCODE005270



