## MALACAÑANG Manila

## PMS LIBRARY

BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES

MEN 9638

PROCLAMATION NO. 412

DECLARING THE HINULUGAN TAKTAK NATIONAL PARK SITUATED IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF ANTIPOLO, PROVINCE OF RIZAL AS A PROTECTED AREA PURSUANT TO REPUBLIC ACT 7586 (NIPAS ACT OF 1992) AND SHALL BE KNOWN AS HINULUGANG TAKTAK PROTECTED LANDSCAPE

Upon recommendation of the Secretary of Environment and Natural Resources and pursuant to the powers vested upon me by law, I, JOSEPH EJERCITO ESTRADA, President of the Philippines, do hereby set aside and declare Hinulugang Taktak National Park consisting of a parcel of land situated in the City of Antipolo, Province of Rizal as Protected Area under the category of a Protected Landscape, subject to private rights if any, as described in DENR NIPAS Map RO4-A-6.

The Hinulugang Taktak Protected Landscape begins at point marked "1" on the plan, being N 44 degrees 41'E, 1089.15 from B.L.L.M. 1, map of Antipolo, Rizal,

Thomas	C 76 dame - 02:E	6.50
Thence	S 76 degrees 02'E	6.50 m to point 2
Thence	S 76 degrees 03'E	24.60 m to point 3
Thence	S 63 degrees 00'W	41.10 m to point 4
Thence	S 70 degrees 00'W	14.9 m to point 5
Thence	S 88 degrees 09'W	15.70 m to point 6
Thence	N 89 degrees 33'W	25.10 m to point 7
Thence	N 89 degrees 00'W	92.60 m to point 8
Thence	N 87 degrees 33'W	25.10 m to point 9
Thence	N 88 degrees 20'W	53.80 m to point 10
Thence	N 68 degrees 55'W	12.40 m to point 11
Thence	N 54 degrees 59'W	79.10 m to point 12
Thence	N 37 degrees 38'W	108.00 m to point 13
Thence	N 84 degrees 20'W	9.00 m to point 14
Thence	N 37 degrees 40'W	63.40 m to point 15
Thence	N 54 degrees 20'E	68.30 m to point 16
Thence	S 34 degrees 32'E	81.40 m to point 17
Thence	S 54 degrees 28'E	109.60 m to point 18
Thence	S 76 degrees 04'E	129.30 m to point 19
Thence	S 72 degrees 21'E	111.60 m to point 1

point of beginning. Containing an approximate area of three and 20/100 (3.20) hectares, more or less, subject to actual ground survey.





This area shall be under the administrative jurisdiction of the Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) through the Protected Areas and Wildlife Bureau and shall be administered in accordance with the provisions of the NIPAS Act of 1992.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the Republic of the Philippines to be affixed.

Done in the City of Manila, this 175 day of No Jews, in the year of Our Lord, two thousand.

- som

By the President:

RONALDO B. ZAMORA Executive Secretary PMS LIBRARY

Received

NOV 2 1 2000 pe



PMS LIBRARY BCODE005270